
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors B Watson (Chair), Sue Galloway (Vice-

Chair), Horton, Galvin, Reid, Gillies, Gunnell, Jamieson-
Ball and Sunderland 
 

Date: Thursday, 19 July 2007 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00 am on 
Wednesday 18th July 2007 at Memorial Gardens. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting during 
consideration of agenda item 5 (Enforcement Cases Update) on 
the grounds that they contain information classed as exempt under 
paragraph 6 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. This information, if 
disclosed to the public would reveal that the authority proposes to 
give, under any enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person or that the Authority 
proposes to make an order or directive under any enactment. 
 

 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting. Members 
of the public can speak on specific planning applications or on 
other agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Plans List   
 

Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline of the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 
 

a) 22 Bewlay Street (07/01252/FUL)  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

Pitched roof dormer to rear following demolition of existing 
unauthorised dormer [Micklegate Ward] 
 

b) The Bay Horse, Marygate (07/00910/FUL)  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

Conversion of existing public house into four offices at ground floor 
level and four apartments to first floor [Guildhall Ward] 
 

c) The Bay Horse Marygate (07/001053/LBC)  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

Internal and external alterations in connection with conversion of 
existing public house into four offices at ground floor level 
and four apartments to first floor [Guildhall Ward] 
 

d) Lidgett Grove School - Residential Development 
(07/01120/FULM)  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

Approval of reserved matters for the erection of 16no. two storey 
dwellings including associated detached garages and 
3no. three storey dwellings with integral garages [Acomb Ward] 
 
 



 

5. Enforcement Cases Update  (Pages 41 - 104) 
 

Members will consider a report which provides a continuing 
quarterly update on the number of enforcement cases currently 
outstanding for the area covered by the Sub-Committee. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone (01904) 552062 

• Email – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AND CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

Wednesday 18 July 2007 
 

The bus will depart Memorial Gardens at 11.00am 
 
TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

11.20am Lidgett Grove School d 

12.00pm The Bay Horse, Marygate b & c 

   

   

   

   

[...]
  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the character of the area or residential amenity. As such the proposal 
complies with Policy H7 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Heather Fairy (Mon - Wed) Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551668 
 

Page 8



1
2
2

31

1
1
4

2

1

1
1
2

1
0
2

3

4

14.9m

Tennis Court

RICHARDSON STREET

NORFOLK STREET

15

22

29

15

27

26

14

9
5

8
6

1

8
8

1
0
0

17.4m

18.0m

R
O

A
D

B
IS

H
O

P
T

H
O

R
P

E

LB

Hall

Southlands

Methodist

Church

B
M

1
8
.7

8
m

47

17

12

6

31

25

18
18a

18b

1

7

14

BEWLAY STREET

FENWICK STREET

PCs

El
Sub Sta

The
Lodge

Pond

5
7

7
6

6
4

5
4

28

2

CHARLTON STREET

B
M

1
7
.2

7
m

15.5m

6
9

8
1

26

18

2

8

1
6

5
7

3
5

2
3

1
1

1

2

12

59

67

13.1m

ANNE STREET

46

1
0

BM 13.44m
17

22

23 21

31 29

43 41

77

20

1

7

18

19

to
15

27

C
h
a
p
m

a
n

H
o
u

se

1
to

1
4

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY

City of York Council  LA 1000 20818

Telephone: 01904 551550

1:1250 9/7/2007

22 BEWLAY STREET

PSL

N

S

EW

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00910/FUL  Item No: b 
Page 1 of 12 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Guildhall 
Date: 19 July 2007 Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 07/00910/FUL 
Application at: Bay Horse 68 Marygate York YO30 7BH  
For: Conversion of ex
[...]
access can be gained to the first 
floor during a flood event). 
 
YORKSHIRE WATER - No comments required 
 
LOCAL RESIDENTS - Two letters have been received making the following points: 
 
-  accepted in principle, the refurbishment of this redundant dilapidated building is 
long overdue. 
-  concern over parking, the existing residents parking scheme would not cope with 
the likely increase in vehicles. 
-  parking for residents must be protected before the application is approved.   
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00910/FUL  Item No: b 
Page 6 of 12 

4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1  Key Issues 
 
- loss of public house/function room 
- acceptability of proposed uses 
- impact on listed building and character and appearance of conservation area 
- flood risk 
- highway and parking issues 
- residential amenity 
 
4.2  The application relates to the conversion of the public house, which has been 
vacant for almost four years, to form office accommodation on the ground floor with 
four apartments on the first floor, partially extending into the roof space. The first 
floor of the building contains a sizeable function room with its own bar facility (16 m x 
6m approx), which is clearly capable of accommodating a wide range of functions 
and events. Policy L1b of the City of York Draft Local Plan states that planning 
permission will only be granted for a change of use that would result in the loss of a 
leisure facility (including pubs) where it can be demonstrated that a need for the 
leisure facility no longer exists, or appropriate alternative facilities exist within the 
catchment area. The written justification states that in considering applications for 
the change of use of such facilities, an assessment of provision in the area will be 
required to identify whether there are any alternative facilities which can be accessed 
using sustainable transport methods. Evidence of vacancy or attempts to lease, let 
or sell will also be taken into accou
[...]
at all new housing sites 
make provision for the open space needs of future occupiers. 

  
 INFORMATIVE: 
 The alternative arrangements of the above condition could be satisfied by the 

completion of a planning obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by those having a legal interest in the application 
site, requiring a financial contribution towards off site provision of open space. 
The obligation should provide for a financial contribution calculated at £3,204 

  
 No development can take place on this site until the public open space has 

been provided or the Planning Obligation has been completed and you are 
reminded of the local planning authority's enforcement powers in this regard. 

 
10 All demolition and construction works and ancillary operations, including 

deliveries to and despatch from the site shall be 
 confined to the following hours: 
  
  Monday to Friday   08.00 to 18.00 
  Saturday    09.00 to 13.00  
  Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
  
 Reason:  In order to protect the amenity of adjacent occupiers 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to: 
  
 - loss of public house/function room 
 - acceptability of proposed uses 
 - impact on listed building and character and appearance of conservation area 
 - flood risk 
 - highway and parking issues 
 - residential amenity 
  

Page 21



 

Application Reference Number: 07/00910/FUL  Item No: b 
Page 12 of 12 

 As such the proposal complies with Policy E4 of  the North Yorkshire County 
Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and Policies L1b, H4a, E4, and HE3  
of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 2. The applicant is asked to note that the development/property (as proposed), is 
not considered eligib
[...]
 c 
Page 1 of 6 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Guildhall 
Date: 19 July 2007 Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 07/01053/LBC 
Application at: Bay Horse 68 Marygate York YO30 7BH  
For: Internal and external alterations in connection with conversion of 

existing public house into 4no. offices at ground floor level and 
4no. apartments to first floor 

By: Wolverhampton And Dudley Breweries Plc 
Application Type: Listed Building Consent 
Target Date: 29 June 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The introductory comments in respect of application ref: 07/00910/FUL also 
apply to this parallel application for listed building consent. 
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Areas of Archaeological Interest City Centre Area 0006 
 
Conservation Area Central Historic Core 0038 
 
City Boundary York City Boundary 0001 
 
DC Area Teams Central Area 0002 
 
Floodzone 2 Flood Zone 2 CONF 
 
Floodzone 3 Flood Zone 3  
 
Listed Buildings Grade 2; Bay Horse 68 Marygate York  YO3 7BH 0488 
 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYHE4 
Listed Buildings 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4cPage 25



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01053/LBC  Item No: c 
Page 2 of 6 

 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 INTERNAL 
 
DESIGN, CONSERVATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT - The building is 
a purpose-built public house designed in 1893-94 by WG Penty. The interior and 
exterior were designed in an integrated way in the mode of the Arts and Crafts 
movement. There is a spectacular function room running across the front of the 
building at first floor level. C20th alterations have eroded the cellular room 
arrangement in the public rooms of the ground floor, resulting in an uncharacteristic 
open plan arrangement and the loss of some joinery details. Otherwise the character 
and quality of the building is still strong.  
 
The applicant has put forward an argument that the building is no longer 
economically viable as a public house. Reasons given do not fully exp
[...]
dance with the approved 
details. 

  
 Reason: In order to protect the special architectural and historic character of 

the listed building. 
 
 6 New partitions shall be scribed around, and not cut into, existing detailing, and 

the commercial lobby partition shall not be fixed to the existing staircase. 
  
 Reason: In order to protect the special architectural and historic character of 

the listed building. 
 
 7 Existing rainwater goods shall be repaired rather than replaced. In the event 

that replacements are necessary, full details shall be submitted for the prior 
written approval of the Local planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: In order to protect the special architectural and historic character of 

the listed building. 
 
8 VISQ10  
  
 9 Any elements of original ironmongery both inside and outside the building 

shall be retained.  
  
 Reason: In order to protect the special architectural and historic character of 

the listed building. 
  
 INFORMATIVE: If their is any doubt about which features need to be retained, 

it is recommended that advice is sought from the Local planning Authority. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to: 

  
 - the impact on the special architectural and historic interest of the building. 
  

Page 29



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01053/LBC  Item No: c 
Page 6 of 6 

As such the proposal complies with Policy E4 of  the North Yorkshire County 
Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and Policy HE4 of the City of 
York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
 
2.  Where elements are being removed making good must be carried out to 

match the immediate surroundings. 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Simon Glazier Assistant Area Team Leader 
Tel No: 01904 551351 
 

Page 30



14 13
12

5
Earlsborough Terrace

River Ouse

Car Park

The Esplanade(Path)

Sloping masonry

YORK

Bollard

Bollard

Boat

House

Marygate Landing

Tower

14
13

16

15

12

7.6m

7.6m

BM 8.23m

18
17

80

8.2m

The Hospitium

(Restored)

R
ai

lw
ay

W
al

k(
P

at
h)

HETHERTON STREET

F
R

E
D

E
R

IC
S

T
R

E
E

T

Almery

Garth

E
sp

la
na

de
C

ou
rt

PH

9.1m

1
5

to21

6

2

62

60

68

12

6 5

10 7

9 8

Car Park

Li
ttl

e
G

ar
th

1
to

7

9
to

13

St O
la

ve
's

Chu
rc

h

St

BM
12

.6
7m

10.1m

12.5m

Abb
ey

W
al

l

58

8

7
6

5

M
A

R
Y

G
A

T
E

LA
N

E

Hotel

Hall

S
t M

ary's
T

errace

8

1
to

4

5

9.8m

M
ARYG

ATE

36

48

29

14.6m

Mary's
Lodge

10
to

1
5

2

1

8

10

9

5

7

3

Summerhouse

Mews

Posts

Posts

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY

City of York Council  LA 1000 20818

Telephone: 01904 551550

1:1250 9/7/2007

BAY HORSE, 68 MARYGATE

PSL

Car Park

Sloping masonry

N

S

EW

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01120/REMM  Item No: d 
Page 1 of 6 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West/Centre Area Ward: Acomb 
Date: 19 July 2007 Parish: Acomb Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 07/01120/REMM 
Application at: Lidgett Grove School Wheatlands Grove York YO26 5NH  
For: Approval of reserved matters for the erection of 16no. two storey 

dwellings including associated detached garages and 3no. three 
storey dwellings with integral garages 

By: CALA Management Ltd 
Application Type: Major Reserved Matters Application (13w) 
Target Date: 10 August 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The applicant seeks reserved matters approval to erect 16 no. two storey 
dwellings including associated detached garages and 3 no. three storey dwellings 
with integral garages. 
 
1.2 The application relates to the former site of Lidgett Grove School (now 
demolished).  The site area is 0.46 ha. Access to the site is from Wheatlands Grove 
along a single track road alongside the Methodist Church. There is a very narrow exit 
onto Lidgett Grove between residential gardens. The western part of the site is at 
lower ground level than the existing dwellings on Beckfield Lane and Ouseburn 
Avenue that back onto the site.  
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
1.3 05/00319/GRG3- Outline Application for Residential Development - Approved 
21st April 2005. 
 
1.4 In referance to Paragraph 1.3. This application was an outline with all matters 
other than the means of access to be reserved for later applications. The applicant  
proposed to demolish the existing school buildings and develop the site with 
residential properties. The applicants proposed to erect 14 to 18 dwellings which 
equates to a density of between 30 and 40 dwellings per hectare. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
 
 
Air safeguarding Air Field safeguarding 0175 
 
City Boundary York City Boundary 0001 
 

Agenda Item 4dPage 33



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01120/REMM  Item No: d 
Page 2 of 6 

DC Area Teams West Area 0004 
 
Schools Lidgett Grove 0254 
 
 
 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYT4 
Cycle parking standards 
  
CYGP1 
Design 
  
CYH4 
Housing devp in existing settlements 
 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
INTERNAL 
 
3.1 Environmental Protection Unit - No Objections. 
 
3.2 York Consultancy (Drainage) - No Objections. 
 
3.3 Lifelong Leisure and Learning - No Objections. 
 
"No new comments as the Section 106 for this site already covers the open space 
payment required" 
 
3.4 City Development - No Objections - Comments 
 
EXTERNAL 
 
3.5 Yorkshire Water - No Objections 
 
3.6 Acomb Planning Panel - Objections 
 
* 2.5 storey buildings out of character with the surrounding properties 
* Emergency Access has been removed 
* The access road has no passing/turning place 
* Car parking and the ability to access the properties is a problem. 
 
3.5 The applicants' proposals have resulted in 12 letter of objection. The letters raise 
the following concerns: 
 
* Highway Safety. 
* Height Concerns. 

Page 34



 

Application Reference Number: 07/01120/REMM  Item No: d 
Page 3 of 6 

* Visual Impact. 
* Security Concerns. 
* Increase in Noise. 
* Overlooking (from the 3 storey properties). 
 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 KEY ISSUES:- 
- planning policy 
- density/layout/impact on neighbours 
- highway issues 
- affordable housing 
- Education and Open Space Contributions 
 
 
4.2 Policy GP1 'Design' of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft includes the 
expectation that development proposals will, inter alia; respect or enhance the local 
environment; be of a density, layout, scale, mass and design that is compatible with 
neighbouring buildings and spaces, ensure residents living nearby are not unduly 
affected by noise, disturbance overlooking, overshadowing or dominated by 
overbearing structures, use materials appropriate to the area; avoid the loss of open 
spaces or other features that contribute to the landscape; incorporate appropriate 
landscaping and retain, enhance or create urban spaces, public views, skyline, 
landmarks and other features that make a significant contribution to the character of 
the area. 
 
4.3 Planning Policy Statement 3 'Housing' (PPS3), published in November 2006, 
came fully into force on 1st April 2007. This states that in deciding planning 
applications, Local Planning Authorities should have regard to: 
 
* Achieving high quality housing 
* Ensuring developments achieve a good mix of housing reflecting the 
accommodation requirements of specific groups, in particular, families and older 
people; 
* The suitability of the site for housing, including its environmental sustainability; 
* Using land effectivel
[...]
ne: 01904 551550

PSL1:1250 9/7/2007

LIDGETT GROVE SCHOOL
N

S

EW

P
a
g
e
 3

9



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-
Committee 

19th July 2007 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

 

Enforcement Cases - Update 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a continuing quarterly 
update on the number of enforcement cases currently outstanding for the 
area covered by this Sub-Committee. 

 Background 

2. Members have received reports on the number of outstanding enforcement 
cases within the Sub-Committee area, on a quarterly basis, since July 1998, 
this report continues this process. 

3. Some of these cases have been brought forward as the result of information 
supplied by residents and local organisations, and therefore “The annexes to 
this report are marked as exempt under Paragraph 6 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, as this 
information, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the Authority 
proposes to give, under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person, or that the Authority proposes to 
make an order or direction under any enactment”.  

4. In order to give Members an up to date report, the schedules attached have 
been prepared on the very latest day that they could be to be included in this 
report on this agenda.   

Current Position  

5. Members should note that 70 new cases were received for this area within 
the last quarter.  47 cases were closed and 129 remain outstanding.  There 
are 53 Section 106 Agreement cases outstanding for this area after the 
closure of 6 for the last quarter . Six cases have resulted in the service of 
formal enforcement notices. 10 Notices have been served this quarter. 

Agenda Item 5Page 41



 

Consultation  

6. This is an information report for Members and therefore no consultation has 
taken place regarding the contents of the report. 

Options  

8. This is an information report for Members and therefore no specific options 
are provided to Members regarding the content of the report.     

 

Corporate Priorities 

9. Improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of city’s streets, 
housing estates and publicly accessible spaces. 

10. Implications 

• Financial - None 

• Human Resources (HR) - None 

• Equalities - None 

• Legal - None 

• Crime and Disorder - None     

• Information Technology (IT) - None 

• Property  - None 

• Other - None 

Risk Management 
 

11. There are no known risks. 
 

 Recommendations 

12. That Members contact the relevant Enforcement Officers to discuss any 
particular case detailed in the attached ongoing annex and also note the 
cases closed annex. 

Reason: To update Members on the number of outstanding enforcement 
cases within the Sub-Committees area. 

 

 

 

Page 42



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Chief Officer’s name  
Michael Slater 
Assistant Director (Planning and Sustainable 
Development) 
 
Report Approved √ Date 09.07.2007 

Hilary Shepherd/ 
Andy Blain 
Planning Enforcement Officers 

 
Dept Name  City Strategy 
Tel No. 551647/551314 

 

 
    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
None 
 

All  Wards Affected:  All Wards in the West and City Centre area 

 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this report 

 

Background Papers: 

Environment and Development Services Business Plan (2000/2001). 

Report to Area Sub-Committee in July 2006 – Enforcement Cases Update. 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A - Enforcement Cases – Update (Confidential) 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45
By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 85
By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Sub Committee site visits
	
	4a 22 Bewlay Street (07/01252/FUL)
	22 Bewlay Street

	4b The Bay Horse, Marygate (07/00910/FUL)
	Bay Horse

	4c The Bay Horse Marygate (07/001053/LBC)
	Bay Horse 2

	4d Lidgett Grove School - Residential Development (07/01120/FULM)
	MAP - Lidgett Grove School

	5 Enforcement Cases Update
	Ongoing Investigations 05-07-07
	Cases closed 05-07-07




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 JULY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS B WATSON (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY (VICE-CHAIR), HORTON, 
GALVIN, REID, GILLIES, GUNNELL, JAMIESON-
BALL AND SUNDERLAND 

 
11. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting. 
 
Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
Lidgett Grove School Cllrs B Watson, 

Gunnell, Horton, 
Reid and Gillies. 
 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and objections 
have been received 

The Bay Horse, 
Marygate 

Cllrs B Watson, 
Gunnell, Horton, 
Reid and Gillies 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and objections 
have been received 

 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the Press and Public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the annexes to 
agenda item 5 (Enforcement Cases Update) on the 
grounds that they contain information classed as 
exempt under paragraph 6 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. This 
information, if disclosed to the public would reveal 
that the authority proposes to give, under any 
enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person or that the 
Authority proposes to make an order or directive 
under any enactment. 

 
 
 



14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 

15. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and Officers. 
 

15a 22 Bewlay Street (07/01252/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application submitted by Mr D Wills for a 
pitched roof dormer to the rear of 22 Bewlay Street following demolition of 
the existing unauthorised dormer. 
 
Officers updated that an additional objection had bee received from a 
resident of Richardson Street. Their objection was on the grounds of 
privacy and they felt that the design would not be in keeping with the 
character of the Victorian houses in Richardson Street and Bewlay Street. 
 
Representations were received in objection from a local resident who said 
that this application for a dormer was higher than the previous application 
and one of the grounds on which this was turned down originally was due 
to the height of the proposed structure. She said that the dormer would 
overlook her bedroom, study and dining room and would be very intrusive. 
She also commented that the Planning Inspector had remarked upon the 
retention of integrity of design and appearance in terraced streets. 
 
Representations were received from the Applicant who said that the 
Planning Officer had recommended approval and the Planning Inspector 
had said that privacy was not an issue in this case. He said that he was 
reducing the width of the dormer by more than 50%. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the 

report, would not cause undue harm to interest of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the character of the area or residential amenity. As 
such the proposal complies with Policy H7 of the City 
of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
15b The Bay Horse, Marygate (07/00910/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application submitted by Wolverhampton and 
Dudley Breweries Plc for the conversion of the existing public house into 4 
offices at ground floor level and 4 apartments to the first floor. 
 



Officers updated that a letter had been received from a previous licensee 
of the Bay Horse which raised the following points: 
 

− A lot of offices in the centre of York have been empty for 
years 

− The building would be better used as a quality hotel with 
first floor restaurant overlooking the museum gardens 

− The magnificent function room ceiling would then be on 
 view for all to enjoy 

− In previous years the public house made a good profit 
and could once again become a thriving business 

 
Members asked the Applicant, who was in attendance to answer 
questions, whether the ceiling on the first floor would remain intact and she 
responded yes. The partitions in that particular apartment were really 
screens that did not actually touch the ceiling but were high enough to 
afford ample privacy. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed above, 

would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to: 

 

− Loss of public house/function room 

− Acceptability of proposes uses 

− Impact on listed building and character and appearance 
of conservation area 

− Flood risk 

− Highway and parking issues 

− Residential amenity 
 

As such the proposal complies with Policy E4 of the 
North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 
Adopted 1995) and Policies L1b, H4a, E4 and HE3 of 
the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 

15c The Bay Horse Marygate (07/001053/LBC)  
 
Members considered a Listed Building Consent application submitted by 
Wolverhampton and Dudley Breweries Plc for internal and external 
alterations in connection with conversion of existing public houses into 4 
offices at ground level and 4 apartments to the first floor. 
 
Members asked that the carved wooden sign above the main door be 
retained. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report and the following 
additional condition: 

 



• Notwithstanding the submitted drawings, the 
existing "Bay Horse" sign mounted above the front 
door of the premises shall be retained in its present 
location on the building. 

 

Reason: In order to protect the historic character 
and identity of the listed building 

 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed above, 

would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
the impact on the special architectural and historic 
interest of the building. As such the proposal complies 
with Policy E4 of the North Yorkshire County Structure 
Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and Policy HE4 
of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
15d Lidgett Grove School - Residential Development (07/01120/FULM)  

 
Members considered a Major Reserved Matters Application submitted by 
CALA Management Limited for the approval of reserved matters for the 
erection of 16no. two storey dwellings, including associated detached 
garages and 3no. three storey dwellings with integral garages. 
 
Officers updated that two revised plans had been received which switched 
the living room to the front elevation of the 3 storey house and amended 
the footpath at the rear of plot 19. Comments had been received from the 
Police Architectural Liaison Officer and these were as follows: 
 

− Would not normally favour the ‘snicket’ 

− Two security gates would be required rather than the 
one proposed 

− There are other unsecured access points on the site 
 
The following comments had been received from Highway Network 
Management: 
 

− Parking provision was short by one visitor space 

− Additional conditions were required (cycle parking, use 
of garage for parking of cars be agreed) 

 
An e-mail had been received from Councillor Simpson-Laing and was 
circulated at the meeting. The main points in this document were: 
 

− The design layout means that the site is very visible 
when walking down Ouseburn Avenue and Lidgett 
Grove 

− The original outline application was for 14 to 18 
dwellings, which equates to a density of between 30 & 
40 dwellings per hectare. This application has increased 
to 19 units with a number of properties now being 3 
Storey (Farlington House Type). This raised concerns 
over loss of privacy in nearby gardens. 



− Condition 5 of the outline application restricted the 
building height to 8.8m. 

− The design goes against 4.2 Policy GP1 ‘Design of the 
City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft’ due to ‘density, 
layout, scale, mass and design not being compatible 
with neighbouring buildings and spaces.’ 

− There is not enough parking provided 
 
Members asked that a lighting condition be included and Officers said that 
they would make an amendment to one of the Highways conditions to 
incorporate this. It was noted that as the road was unadopted it would be 
the Management Company for the development that would be responsible 
for lighting. 
 
Representations, in objection,  were received from a local resident who 
spoke on behalf of herself and other residents. She said that they were 
broadly in support of residential development but very opposed to any 3 
storey dwellings being built on this site. In the Committee Report dated 21 
April 2005 the Acomb Planning Panel had commented that ‘development 
must not be higher than 2 storeys to merge with the existing residential 
area.’ There is no precedent for 3 storey houses in the Beckfield Lane 
area.  She felt that the density of the site was excessive and this would 
damage the existing amenities of all properties surrounding it.  If the 3 
storey dwellings were built then there would be a problem with 12 
overlooking windows. There would also be an increase in traffic from the 
single access road. She suggested that If the 3 storey dwellings were built 
then they should be moved to plots 2, 3 and 4 of the proposed 
development. 
 
Representations were received from the Applicants who said that they had 
changed the layout of some of the plots to appease some of the residents’ 
concerns regarding overlooking.  
 
Members discussed the application and felt that the 3 storey dwellings 
were too imposing in the situation that the Applicants proposed. They felt 
that there was a possibility to move them to plots 2, 3 and 4 on the site.  
Some Members felt that it had been made clear in the outline application 
that the height restriction was 8.8m and thus they would prefer to see the 
proposed 3 storey dwellings removed altogether.  
 
Members were happy with the proposed arrangements for security gating.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be deferred. 
 
REASON: To seek the removal or relocation of the proposed 3  

storey dwellings. 
 

16. ENFORCEMENT CASES UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report, which provided them with a continuing 
quarterly update on the number of enforcement cases currently 
outstanding for the area covered by this Sub-Committee.   
  



RESOLVED:  That the reports be noted. 
  

REASON: To update Members on the number of outstanding 
enforcement cases within the Sub-Committee area.  

  
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR B WATSON  
CHAIR 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.50 pm. 
 


